Capital Management Summary

Gearing ($m) As at 30 June 12
Total assets 9,000.5

Less: intangible assets (48.5)

Total tangible assets 8,952.0

Current borrowings 406.6

Non-current borrowings 1,505.4

Total borrowings 1,912.0

Headline Gearing 21.4%

Net Gearing 20.2%

Interest Cover ($m) 30 June 12
Realised operating income 227.2

Less: tax credit (1.8)

Add: Gross Finance Costs for the period (post
capitalised interest)

60.7

Earnings before Interest & Tax 286.1

Gross Finance Costs 60.7

Interest Cover 4.7x

Balance Sheet Overview 30 June 12 31 December 11
Total assets ($m) 9,000.5 9,287.6

Total debt ($m) 1,912.0 2,144.1

Net Gearing 20.2% 22.9%

Weighted average cost of debt (incl fees and margins) 5.32% 5.92%

Weighted average term to maturity¹ 5.0 years 5.3 years

Weighted average term of interest rate hedging 5.4 years 4.2 years

Credit Ratings A- (stable) / A3 (stable) A- (stable) / A3 (stable)

1. Pro-forma adjusted for the issue $100 of Medium Term Notes in July 2012.

60

Look Through Gearing

Look Through Gearing as at 30 June 2012 ($m) GPT Group GWOF GWSCF European
Funds

Other² 30 Jun 12

Share of assets of non-consolidated entities

Group total tangible assets 8,952.0 8,952.0

(i) Plus: GPT share of assets of non-consolidated entities 804.6 571.1 76.7 904.9 2,357.3

(ii) Less: total equity investment in non-consolidated entities (658.8) (375.1) 0.0 (830.1) (1,864.0)

(iii) Less: GPT loans to non-consolidated entities 0.0 0.0 0.0 (8.9) (8.9)

Total look through assets 8,952.0 145.8 196.0 76.7 65.9 9,436.4

Group total borrowings 1,912.0 1,912.0

(iv) Plus: GPT share of external debt of non-consolidated entities 123.8 175.6 70.6 0.0 370.0

Total look through borrowings 1,912.0 123.8 175.6 70.6 0.0 2,282.0

Look through gearing 24.2%

Based on net debt1 23.1%

1. Net debt equals debt less cash/total tangible assets less cash.  2. Retail, Offi ce, Hotels and master-planned communities (held in associates).

61

Debt

Debt Cost as at 30 June
2012

Debt Interest Rate
(%)

Hedged debt 1,509 3.78%

Floating debt 403 3.72%

Total debt 1,912 3.77%

Margin 0.85%

Fees 0.70%

All-in cost of funds 5.32%

Debt Funded Capacity as
at 30 June 2012

Current Gearing
(%)

Investment Capacity
($m)

Balance Sheet 20%  1,115

Wholesale Funds

- Offi ce 15%  745

- Retail1 27%  112

Total  1,973

1 Post GPT’s equity co-investment